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G.N.No. 134/1997 

26th March, 1997 

AUDIT ACT 1973 
SECTION 3, SUB-SECTION (1) 

APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF AUDIT 

Nauru 

IT IS NOTIFIED for general infonnation that Cabinet has, at its meeting held on 24th February, 1997 
approves the recommendation that Cabinet, pursuant to Section 3, sub-section (1) of the Audit Act, 

_approves the appointment of Mr. O.K. Wadhawan as Director of Audit with immediate effect. 

G.N.No. 135/1997 

KELLY D. EMIU 
ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979 
NOTICE OF PROMOTION 

The provisional promotion of the following officers with effect from 17th March, 1997 is hereby 
notified: 

NAME 

• Miss Rozanne Fritz 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 
(TREASURY) 

PROMOTED FROM 

Clerical Assistant (Cl) 
$5,378 - $10,756 p.a. 
(Rate for age) 

PROMOTED TO 

Clerical Officer (C2) 
$5,554 - $11,107 p.a. 
(Rate for age) 

Any officer of the Public Service may appeal to the above promotions under Section 25 of the Public 
Service Act 1961-1979. Appeals should be based on one or other grounds set out in section 25 (2) of 
the Act, and should be lodged in writing stating the ground(s) of the Public Service Commissioner 
within seven (7) days after the date of this Gazette. 

DATED this 20th day of March, 1997. 

KELLY D. EMIU 
ACTING PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER 

1~lIIi_ 
_ _ _Ll I 



No.29 

G.N.No. 136/1997 

NAME OF PARTIES: 

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 

-2-

26th Marc:h, 1997 Nauru 

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 

JOT AME T APULJ\LA ROKOBULI JNR. ROMA from Fiji Island 
and LILI ROMA DAKE of Nibok District. 

WESLEY AARON ILLIG from Australia and 
SEPE DlAHANN BATSIUA ofBoe District. 

JOHN MARK KALIWA from Solomon Island and 
CECILIA ENRIO KAM of Meneng District. 

12th March 1997 

21 st March 1997 

24th March 1997 

VASSAL A. GADOENGIN 
MINISTER OF CHARGE 
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No. 29 26th March 1997 Nauru 
---------------~---------------------------------------------
G.N.No.137/1997 

Detennination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late DAINGIROB SIMON of Aiwo District. 
E~TATE 

l. The Nauru Lands Conunittee has ascertained that the late DAINGIROB SIMON had been 
determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to 
be the owner of the following lands:-

DISTRICT PORT. TYPE NAME OF LAND GAZETTE SHARE 
NO. OF NOTICE OF 

LAND OWNERSHIP 

Aiwo 27 c.1. Anerue 34/68 117 

Nibok 32 p.l. Aramanbawo 34/68 117 

Aiwo 56 p.l. Bwitiamar 34/68 117 

Aiwo 108 c.l. lanepe 15/81 117 

Aiwo 149 c.l. Yatam 34/68 117 

_ Aiwo 246 c.l. lyaranemet 34/68 117 

~. Aiwo 319 p.l. 34/68 117 

Aiwo 321 p.l. 34/68 117 

Aiwo 327 p.l. 34/68 117 

Aiwo 340 p.l. Eiwu 34/68 117 

Aiwo 357 c.1. Anni 34/68 117 

Aiwo 362 c.1. Tabato 34/68 117 

Aiwo 381 c.l. Orro 34/68 117 

Aiwo 409 c.l. Orro 34/68 1/7 

Buada 90 p.1. Adungidungin 3/83 117 

Buada 114 p.l. Aujo 34/68 117 

Buada 138 p.l. Atenui 34/68 117 

Buada 144 p.l. Anota 34/68 117 

:-- Buada 361 c.l. Edunanurung 36/81 117 

Denigomodu 77 p.l. Adeto 34/68 117 

Denigomodu 82 p.l. Adeto 34/68 117 

Denigomodu 86 p.l. Atubwineab 34/68 117 

Denigomodu 155 c.l. Aturnuruml.lr 34/68 117 

Denigomodu 194 c.1. Atumurumur 34/68 117 

Aiwo 203 c.l. Yangor 34/68 1149 

Aiwo 220 d. Yangor 34/68 1149 

Aiwo 236 d. Yangor 34/68 1/49 

Aiwo 228 c.l. Yangor 38/52 1/2 

Aiwo 258 c.l. Yangor 39/52 1/2 

Baiti 27 p.l. Abwia 1/61 112 

Nibok 43 p.l. 42/57 1/2 

Aiwo 383 c.1. Tabato 10/59 AIl 

I 
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No. 29 26th March 1997 Nauru 
-------------------------------------------------------------
G.N.No.137/1997 (cont'd) 

Anibare 287 p.I. Aguburon 45/71 All 

Anibare 288 p.l. Aguboron 51171 All 

Baiti 3 p.I. 5/58 All 

Denigomodu 22 p.1. 5/58 An 

Denigomodu 126 c.l. Denigornodu 43/69 All 

Denigornodu 273 d. Ariyeyen 15/61 All 

Ewa 39 pJ. Anibe 27/67 All 

Nibok 38 p.l. 41/57 All 

Nibok 136 d. Anuwongan 41/51 All 

Nibok 189 c.l. Animabab 41/51 All 

Buada 150 p.l. Anota 34/68 1/14 

Denigomodu 84 p.l. Anijo 34/68 1/14 

Denigornodu 78 p.I. Anijo 34/68 1/14 

Nibok 42 p.l. Uwurien 28170 1/14 

Nibok 117 p.l. Arenugogo 34/68 1/14 

Nibok 121 p.l. Arenugogo 34/68 1/14 

Nibok 180 c.l. Anebobwija 34/68 1/14 

Yaren 340 p.l. Umwanawa 28170 1/14 

Buada 165 p.l. Bugeroro 34/68 1/21 

Menen 237 p.l. Thea 34/68 1/21 

Denigornodu 38 c.l. Atoeaeow 34/68 1198 

DETERMINA nON OF BENEFICIARIES 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficaries of the estate of the late 
DAINGIROB SIMON are:-
(a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

DISTRICT PORT. NAME OF 
NO. LAND 

Aiwo 27 Anerue 

Nibok 32 Ararnanbawo 

Aiwo 56 Bwitiamar 

Aiwo 108 Ianepe 

Aiwo 149 Yatam 

Aiwo 246 Iyaranernet 

Aiwo 319 

Aiwo 321 

BENEFICIARIES 

Clifford Simon 
Simpson Simon 
Sylvia Simon 
Sylvester Simon 
Sydney Kepbas 

As for port. No.27 c.l. Aiwo. 

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

SHARE 

1135 
1/35 
1/35 
1/35 
1135 

Q 
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No. 29 26th March 1997 Nauru 
-------------------------------_._----------------------------
G.N.No.137/1997 (cont'd) 

Aiwo 327 -do-

Aiwo 340 Eiwu -do-

Aiwo 357 Anni -do-

Aiwo 362 Tabato -do-

&wo 381 Orro -do-

Aiwo 409 Orro -do-

Buada 90 Adungidungin -do-

Buada 114 Aujo -do-

Buada 138 Atenui -do-

Buada 144 Anota -do-

Buada 361 Edunanurung -do-

Denigomodu 71 Adeto -do-

e Denigomodu 82 Adeto -do-

Denigomodu 86 Atubwineab -do-

Denigomodu 155 Atwnurumur -do-

Denigomodu 194 Aturnurumur -do-

Aiwo 203 Yaugor Clifford Simon 1/245 
Simpson Simon 1/245 
Sylvia Simon 11245 
Sylvester Simon 11245 
Sydney Kephas 1/245 

Aiwo 220 Yangor As for port. No.203 c.t Aiwo. 

Aiwo 236 Yangor -do-

Aiwo 228 Yangor Clifford Simon 1110 
Simpson Simon 1110 
Sylvia Simon 1110 
Sylvester Simon 1110 

• Sydney Kephas 1110 

Aiwo 258 Yangor As for port. NO.228::.1. Aiwo. 

Baiti 27 Abwia -do-

Nibok 43 -do-

Aiwo 383 Tabato Clifford Simon 115 
Simpson Simon 1/5 
Sylvia Simon liS 
Sylvester Simon 1/5 
Sydney Kephas 115 

Anibare 287 Aguburon As for port. No,383 cl Aiwo. 

Anibare 288 Asu90rort -do-

Baiti 3 As fur port. No.383 c.l. Aiwo. 

Dmigornodu 22 -do-

Denigomodu 126 Denigomodu -do-

Denigomodu 273 Ariyeyen -do-

I 
• 
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No. 28 19th March 1997 Nauru 

--------------------------------------------------------------
G.N.No.137/1997 (cont'd) 
Ewa 39 Anibe -do-

Nibok 38 -do-

Nibok 136 Anuwongan -do-

Nibok 189 Animabab -do-

Buada 150 Anota Clifford Simon 1170 
Simpson Simon 1/70 
Sylvia Simon 1170 
Sylvester Simon 1/70 
Sydney Kephas 1170 

Oenigomodu 84 Anijo As for port. No.1 50 p.l. Buada. 

Denigomodu 78 Anijo -do-

Nibok 42 Uwurien -do-

Nibok 117 Arenugogo -do-

Nibok 121 Arenugogo -do-

Nibok 180 Anebobwija -do-

Yaren 340 Umwanawa -do-

Buada 165 Bugeroro Clifford Simon 11105 
Simpson Simon 11105 
Sylvia Simon 11105 
Sylvester Simon 11105 
Sydney Kephas 11105 

Menen 237 Thea As fur port. No.165 p.l. Buada. 

Denigomodu 38 Atoeaeow Clifford Simon 11490 
Simpson Simon 11490 
Sylvia Simon 11490 
Sylvester Simon 11490 
Sydney Kephas 11490 

NOTE: The distribution of the above estate was made in accordance with the Will made by the 
late Daingirob Simon. 

Those who disagree with the above may apeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 
21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice. 

LESLIE ADAM 
CHAIRMAN 
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No. 29 26th March 1997 Nauru 

G.N.No.138/1997 " ;. 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late TEIGOB BILL of Aiwo District. 
ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late TEIGOB BILL had been 
detennined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to 
be the owner of the following lands:-

DISTRICT 

Aiwo 

Anibare 

Anibare 

Anibare 

Buada 

·8nibare 

'!EMooen 
Anibare 

Mooen 
Menen 

Menen 
Yaren 

Yaron 

Yaren 

Yaren 

Boe 

Boe 

Yareo 

~aren 

~uada 
Aiwo 

PORT. NO. 

52 

141 

152 

387 

250 

381 

423 

157 

351 

353 

369 

243 

269 

317 

344 

5 

8 

214 

265 

394 

378 

TYPE OF NAME OF 
LAND LAND 

c.l. 

p.l. 

p.l. 

p.l. 

c.l. 

p.l. 

p.l. 

p.l. 

p.l. 

p.l. 

p.l. 

p.l. 

p.l. 

p.l. 

p.l. 

p.l. 

p.l. 

p.l. 

p.l. 

p.l. 

c.l. 

OTTO 

Urokeiya 

Ibweruru 

Ketawiyi 

Ana 

Urokeiya 

Anaquen 

Ibweruru 

Aniwau 

Tinibaw 

Bongibia 

Atemarar 

Atewu 

Atangawak 

Anamaragi 

1dourna 

Aeape 

Anijo 

Anirnaer 

Orro-Poe 

GAZETfE SHARE 
NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

41737 

47173 

15176 

11189 

47/73 

6/92 

10/94 

10/90 

10/90 

10/90 

10/90 

10/90 

10/90 

10/90 

10/90 

47/73 

47173 

47/73 

10/90 

30/93 

49/95 

116 

116 

116 

116 

116 

1/6 

116 

115 

115 

115 

115 

115 

115 

1/5 

115 

1136 

1136 

1136 

3/40 

1112 

1118 

I 
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No. 29 26th March 1997 Nauru 

G.N.No.138/1997 (cont'd) 

DETERMINA nON OF BENEFICIARIES 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has detennined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late 
TEIGOB BILL are:-
(a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

DISTRICT PORT. NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 
NO. 

Aiwo 52 Orro Melaney Bill 1/60 
Barbara Bill 1/60 
Soedeberg Bill 1/60 
Frasel Bill 1/60 
GrOOen Bill 1/60 
Morana Bill 1/60 
Saragen Bill 1/60 
Gretna Moses 1/60 
Devin Gnmdler 1/60 
Tavaita Bill (L TO) 1160 

Anibare 141 Urokeiya As for port. No. 52 c.l. Aiwo. 

Anibare 152 Ibweruru -do-

Anibare 387 Ketawiyi -do-

Buada 250 Ana -do-

Anibare 381 Urokeiya -do-

Menen 423 Anaquen -do-

Anibare 157 Ibweruru Melaney Bill 1150 
Barbara Bill 1150 
Soedeberg Bill 1150 
Frasel Bill 1150 
Greheo Bill 1/50 
Morana Bill 1150 
Saragen Bill 1150 
Gretna Moses 1150 
Devin Grundler 1150 
Tavaita Bill (L TO) 1150 

Menen 351 Aniwau As for port. No. 157 p.l. Anibare. 

Menen 353 Tinibaw -do-

Menen 369 Bongibia -do-

Yaren 243 Atemarar -do-

Yaren 269 Atewu -do-

Yaren 317 Atangawak -do-

Yaren 344 Anamaragi -do-
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No.29 26th March 1997 Nauru 

-----------------------.-----------.-----------.---------------~-------------------~~-------------------------

G.N.No.138/97.(cont'd) 

Boe 5 Idourna Melaney Bill 11360 
Barbara Bill 11360 
Soedeberg Bill 11360 
Frasel Bill 11360 
Grehen Bill 1/360 
Morana Bill 11360 
Saragen Bill 11360 
Gretna Moses 11360 
Devin Grundler 11360 
Tavaita Bill (LTO) 11360 

Boe 8 As for portion No.p.l. Boe 
Yaren 214 Aeape -do-

Yaren 265 Anijo Melaney Bill 3/400 
Barbara Bill 3/400 
Soedeberg Bill 3/400 
Frasel Bill 3/400 
Grehen Bill 3/400 
MoranaBill 3/400 
Saragen Bill 3/400 
Gretna Moses 3/400 
Devin Grundler 3/400 
Tavaita Bill (LTO) 3/400 

e. Buada 394 Animaer Melaney Bill 11120 
Barbara Bill 11120 
Soedeberg Bill 11120 
Frasel Bill 11120 
Grehen Bill 11120 
Morana Bill 11120 
Saragen Bill 11120 
Gretna Moses 11120 
Devin Grundler 11120 
Tavaita Bill (LTO) 1/120 
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No.29 

G.N.No.138/97.(cont'd) 

Aiwo 378 Orro-Poe 

NOTE: 

-10-

26th March 1997 

Melaney Bill 
BarbaraBiU 
Soedeberg Bill 
Frasel Bill 
Grehen Bill 
MoranaBiU 
Saragen Bill 
Gretna Moses 
Devin Grundler 
Tavaita Bill (LTO) 

11180 
11180 
11180 
1/180 
11180 
11180 
11180 
11180 
11180 
11180 

Nauru 

Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme Court 
Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice. 

LESLIE ADAM 
CHAIRMAN 

'j .. • • 




